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DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN
OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED

BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD
16th to 30th September 1965

Period

16th to 30th September 1965.

corresponding/ j^5
period in 1 1Oft-V J.yOi • • • • • *

^P^^^fc^^^^^™^^^^^^^™^^^™™^^^^^^^™^^^^™^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^™

1st Jan. to 30th Sept. 1965.
corresponding) -Q,-

period in jl^g

Anthrax

Outbreaks
confirmed

5
8

6
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458
166
263
247

Number
of Deaths

6
8
3
9

^w^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^H

493
179
316
275

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease Fowl Pest

Outbreaks
confirmed

_

^^^^^^^•^W^b^^w^^^^^^^

1

5

Animals
slaughtered
as diseased
or exposed
to infection

^^—^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^•^^•^

154

952

Outbreaks
confirmed

11
26
93
82

^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^•^^•V^^^^^^^^B

466
1.872
1,409
2,755

•

Swine Fever

Outbreaks
confirmed

19
23

120

^

* •«>• « >iTU/lfi**w YY ll|t

slaughtered
as diseased
or exposed
to infection

5,481
9,509

161
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105 39,908*
317 84.845

1,116 215,588
1,577 2«Si

* Provisional figures
Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food,

Hook Rise South, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.
October 1965.

t Slaughtered for diagnostic purposes.

NOTES:
1. The folowing diseases were eradicated from Great Britain in the years indicated: Cattle plague or rinder-pest
(pestis-bovina), 1877 ; epizootic lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizootica), 1906; glanders (including farcy) (mdleus),
1928 ; parasitic mange (psoroptes et sarcoptes scabiei equi\ 1948 ; pleuro-pneumonia (peripneumonia contagiosa bovum),
1898 ; rabies, 1922 ; sheep pox (variola ovium) 1866; and sheep scab (scabies ovium), 1952. Dourine (exanthema coiide
paralyticwri) has never existed in Great Britain.

2. The number of bovine animals slaughtered as " affected '* animals within the meaning of Article 3 of the Tubercu-
losis Order 1964, during the period 1st July to 30th September 1965 was 2.

STATEMENTS ISSUED PURSUANT TO THE CORN
RETURNS ACT, 1882, THE CORN SALES ACT, 1921,
AND THE AGRICULTURE (MISCELLANEOUS
PROVISIONS) ACT, 1943.

Great Westminster House,
Horseferry Road, London S.W.I.

STATEMENT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE
PRICES of BRITISH CORN per cwt. of 112 Imperial Ib.
computed from returns received by the MINISTRY OF
AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD in the week ended
9th October 19653 and based on sales during the week
ended 2nd October 1965.

British Corn

WHEAT
BARLEY
OATS

Quantities Sold

cwt.
1.987,298
2,366,915

57,251

Average Price
per cwt.

s.
21
22
20

d-
3
9
7

STATEMENT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE
PRICES of BRITISH CORN per cwt. of 112 Imperial Ib. for the

the QUARTER ended MICHAELMAS, 1965, with com-
parative figures for the three earlier years.

Quarter
ended

Michaelmas

1962
1963
1964
1965

Quantities Sold

Wheat

cwt.
7914,057

10 269,186
14.407,897
10,161,028

Barley

cwt.
20,450,024
23.219,178
28,418.670
25,736.725

Oats

cwt.
768.347
656,253
736.577
600,368

Quarter
ended

Average Price per Cwt.

Michaelmas

1962
1963
1964
1965 ...

Wheat

s. d.
21 6
21 1
20 10
22 1

Barley

s. d.
22 5

Oats

s. d.
23 3
f n f\

19 U w '*
20 11 21 2

n/\ £22 4 22 6
J

NOTE.—The above statements are based on returns
received and are the averages for all sales at the'•V™™
towns in England and Wales. They include BHMCDOB
between growers and merchants and between mercnanis.

(Miss) O. R. WrNTERBOTTOM.

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND
ACTS, 1947 to 1963

TOWN COUNCIL OF THE ROYAL BURGH OF
ARBROATH

The Royal Burgh of Arbroath Development
Fifth Amendment

NOTICE is hereby given that proposals for
additions to the above Development Ran
referred to as " the proposals ) £« "
Secretary of State on the Sixteenth day of
teen Hundred and Sixty-five. The Pr°P°s^
designation for compulsory acquisition and tne
of development of land in the Ladyloan area
of Arbroath, bounded on the north by AWi .
the east by Glover Street, on the soutn oy
on the west by Kyd Street.

S
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A certified copy of the proposals as
deposited for inspection by the nubiic
Samson, Esq., Planning Officer,

ff j.


