DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

16th to 30th September 1965

	:		or copiumed.				
	Anthrax		Foot-and-Mouth Disease		Fowl Pest	Swine Fever	
Period	Outbreaks confirmed	Number of Deaths	Outbreaks confirmed	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Outbreaks confirmed	Outbreaks confirmed	Swine slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection
16th to 30th September 1965. corresponding \(\begin{pmatrix} 1964 & \dots &	5 8 3 6	6 8 3 9	— — —		11 26 93 82	19 23 120	5,481 9,509 161
1st Jan. to 30th Sept. 1965. corresponding \(\begin{pmatrix} 1964 & \dots & \dots \\ 1963 & \dots & \dots \\ 1962 & \dots & \dots \\ \dots & \dots & \dots \\ \dots & \dots & \dots \\ \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots \\ \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots \\ \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots \\ \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots \\ \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots \\ \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots \\ \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots \\ \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots \\ \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots \\ \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots \\ \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots \\ \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots & \dots \\ \dots & \dots \\ \dots & \dots \\ \dots &	458 166 263 247	493 179 316 2 75	1 — 5	154 — 952	466 1,872 1,409 2,795	105 317 1,116 1,377	39,908* 84,845 215,588 2481

^{*} Provisional figures.

Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food, Hook Rise South, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey. October 1965.

Notes:

- 1. The folowing diseases were eradicated from Great Britain in the years indicated: Cattle plague or rinder-pest (pestis-bovina), 1877; epizootic lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizootica), 1906; glanders (including farcy) (malleus), 1928; parasitic mange (psoroptes et sarcoptes scabiei equi), 1948; pleuro-pneumonia (peripneumonia contagiosa bovum), 1898; rabies, 1922; sheep pox (variola ovium) 1866; and sheep scab (scabies ovium), 1952. Dourine (exanthema coitale paralyticum) has never existed in Great Britain.
- 2. The number of bovine animals slaughtered as "affected" animals within the meaning of Article 3 of the Tuberculosis Order 1964, during the period 1st July to 30th September 1965 was 2.

STATEMENTS ISSUED PURSUANT TO THE CORN RETURNS ACT, 1882, THE CORN SALES ACT, 1921, AND THE AGRICULTURE (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT, 1943.

Great Westminster House, Horseferry Road, London S.W.1.

STATEMENT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE PRICES of BRITISH CORN per cwt. of 112 Imperial lb. computed from returns received by the MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD in the week ended 9th October 1965, and based on sales during the week ended 2nd October 1965.

British Corr	Quantities Sold	Average Price per cwt.
BARLEY	cwt. 1.987,298 2,366,915 57,251	s. d. 21 3 22 9 20 7

STATEMENT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE PRICES of BRITISH CORN per cwt. of 112 Imperial lb. for the the QUARTER ended MICHAELMAS, 1965, with comparative figures for the three earlier years.

Quarter ended	Quantities Sold			
Michaelmas	Wheat	Barley	Oats	
1962	cwt. 7 914,057	cwt. 20,450,024	cwt. 768,347	
1963	10,269,186	23,219,178	656,253	
1964	14,407,897	28,418,670	736,577	
1965	10,161,028	25,736,725	600,368	

Quarter ended	Average Price per Cwt.			
Michaelmas	Wheat	Barley	Oats	
1962 1963 1964 1965	s. d. 21 6 21 1 20 10 22 1	s. d. 22 5 19 11 20 11 22 4	s. d. 23 3 20 2 21 2 22 6	

Note.—The above statements are based on returns received and are the averages for all sales at the prescribed towns in England and Wales. They include transactions between growers and merchants and between merchants.

(Miss) O. R. WINTERBOTTOM.

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND ACTS, 1947 to 1963

TOWN COUNCIL OF THE ROYAL BURGH OF ARBROATH

The Royal Burgh of Arbroath Development Plan-Fifth Amendment

NOTICE is hereby given that proposals for alterations and additions to the above Development Plan (hereinafter referred to as "the proposals") were submitted to the Secretary of State on the Sixteenth day of September Nineteen Hundred and Sixty-five. The proposals relate to the designation for compulsory acquisition and the programment of development of land in the Ladyloan area of the Burgh of Arbroath, bounded on the north by Millgate Loan, on the east by Glover Street, on the south by Ladyloan, and on the west by Kyd Street.

A certified copy of the proposals as submitted, have been deposited for inspection by the public at the office of W. R. Samson, Esq., Planning Officer, 13 Hill Terrace, Arbroath

[†] Slaughtered for diagnostic purposes.